10 (c)  Any person who violates subsection (a) or (b) of 

11 this section is guilty of a misdemeanor punishable by a 

12 fine or not more than seven hundred fifty dollars ($750.00) 

13 for a first violation, and by a fine of not more than one 

14 thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500.00) for each 

15 subsequent violation. Each sale of an electronic cigarette 

16 or vapor material that violates subsection (a) or (b) of 

17 this section shall constitute a separate offense under this 

18 subsection. 

19  

20 39-18-112.  Certification by manufacturers of

[...]

23 registered to do business in this state as a foreign 

1 corporation or business entity shall, as a condition of 

2 receiving a license under W.S. 39-18-106, submit to the 

3 department a surety bond or other cash security payable to 

4 the state in the amount of twenty-five thousand dollars 

5 ($25,000.00). The bond or cash security shall be posted by 

6 a corporate surety located within the United States. 

7  

8 (b)  The bond required by subsection (a) of this 

9 section shall be conditioned on the manufacturer's 

10 performance of all requirements and obligations imposed by

[...]

7 (c)  Any person who sells an electronic cigarette or 

8 vapor material in violation of this section is guilty of a 

9 misdemeanor punishable by a fine of not more than seven 

10 hundred fifty dollars ($750.00) for a first violation, and 

11 by a fine of not more than one thousand five hundred 

12 dollars ($1,500.00) for each subsequent violation. Each 

13 sale of an electronic cigarette or vapor material in 

14 violation of this section shall constitute a separate 

15 offense under this subsection. 

16  

17 (d)  A second or subsequent violation of this section